
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 19-1842

B.L., a minor, by and through her parents
LAWRENCE LEVY and BETTY LOU LEVY,

Appellee,

– v. –

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA IN CASE NO. 3-17-CV-01734
HONORABLE A. RICHARD CAPUTO, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
IN EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

MARIEKE TUTHILL BECK-COON
Counsel of Record
ADAM GOLDSTEIN
GREG HAROLD GREUBEL
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Foundation for Individual Rights
in Education
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(215) 717-3473
marieke@thefire.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The district court correctly ruled that the Sch. Dist. could not condition extracurricular participation on B.L.’s purported agreement to forgo her constitutional rights.....	5
A. The unconstitutional conditions doctrine prohibits conditioning the receipt of a public benefit on an individual’s willingness to surrender a constitutional right.....	5
B. Public education is a benefit offered by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.....	6
C. Extracurricular activities, including athletic activities like cheerleading, are part of the educational programs they support	7
D. The District demanded the surrender of a constitutional right as a precondition to the receipt of the benefit of a public education program, in violation of the unconstitutional conditions doctrine.....	9
II. The district court correctly rejected the District’s argument that extracurricular participation is a privilege, not a right, as irrelevant to its First Amendment analysis and found that B.L.’s speech was protected.....	11
A. The District argues that it may exercise regulatory authority in a manner firmly rejected by the Supreme Court and this Court.....	14
B. The District’s actions are unconstitutional under any applicable First Amendment framework	17

- III. To protect student First Amendment rights online, this Court must reject the District’s attempted overreach19
 - A. Ever-increasing threats to online student speech demonstrate the consequences of unchecked abuse of school authority20
- CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>B.H. v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15, 16, 17
<i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 429 (M.D. Pa. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Zaccari</i> , 592 Fed. App’x 859 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	18
<i>Clouse v. East Stroudsburg Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 47 Pa. D. & C.3d 27 (Monroe Co. Sept. 30, 1987).....	8
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	18
<i>Davis v. Cent. Dauphin Sch. Dist. Sch. Bd.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 1259 (M.D. Pa. 1979).....	7
<i>DeLaTorre v. Minn. State High Sch. League</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Minn. 2016).....	13
<i>Doe v. Silsbee Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 Fed. App’x 852 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D. Conn. 2007).....	12
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge No. 5 v. City of Phila.</i> , 812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	18, 23
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	6

J.S. v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.,
650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011).....*passim*

Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.,
650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011).....2, 17, 19

Lefkowitz v. Turley,
415 U.S. 70 (1973).....10

McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.,
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....22

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007)..... 15, 16, 18, 20

O’Hare Truck Services v. City of Northlake,
418 U.S. 712 (1996).....10

Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.,
No. 17-2444, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 20598 (4th Cir. July 11, 2019) 9

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....5, 6

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 6

Pinard v. Clatskanie Sch. Dist.,
446 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2006).....9, 15

Planned Parenthood of Cent. & N. Ariz. v. Arizona,
789 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1986), *aff’d*, 479 U.S. 925 (1986).....10

Seamons v. Snow,
84 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 6

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... 5

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....19

Thomas v. Indep. Twp.,
463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006).....13

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....*passim*

Walker-Serrano v. Leonard,
325 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2003).....14

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....23

Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ.,
494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....12

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 7

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)..... 1

22 Pa. Code § 11.11(a)(1) 6

22 Pa. Code § 11.12 6

22 Pa. Code § 11.13 6

Allie Grasgreen, *President Personally Liable for Student’s Expulsion, Jury Says*, INSIDE HIGHER ED (Feb. 5, 2013).....21

Amy Rock, *Social Media Monitoring: Beneficial or Big Brother?*, CAMPUS SAFETY (Mar. 12, 2018)22

Brian Knop and Julie Siebens, U.S. Department of Commerce, Economics and Statistics Administration, U.S. Census Bureau, *A CHILD’S DAY: PARENTAL INTERACTION, SCHOOL ENGAGEMENT, AND EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES: 2014* (P70-159, Nov. 2018)8

C.S. Mott Children’s Hospital, Univ. of Mich., *NATIONAL POLL ON CHILDREN’S HEALTH: PAY-TO-PARTICIPATE: IMPACT ON SCHOOL ACTIVITIES 1* (Vol. 33 Issue 5, March 18, 2019)8

Cora Lewis, *The Suspension Of A College Student For A Viral Tweet Has Been Lifted*, BUZZFEED NEWS (July 19, 2017)22

Jenny Drabble, *Instagram post sparks outrage; Wake Forest investigating source of post*, WINSTON-SALEM J. (Mar. 23, 2019)21

Marc Parry, *‘Negative’ Facebook Post Gets Student Barred From Commencement*, CHRON. OF HIGHER EDUC. (June 1, 2011)21

Sarah McLaughlin, *Cooper Medical School of Rowan University revises social media policy after letter from FIRE*, FOUND. FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUC. (Oct. 6, 2017)..... 21-22

Seth M. Galanter, Acting Asst. Sec’y for Civil Rights, Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter (Jan. 5, 2013).....7

U.S. Census Bureau Newsroom, *School Engagement Higher for Children Involved in Extracurricular Activities*, November 6, 20188

Will Creeley & Greg Lukianoff, *Facing Off Over Facebook*, PHOENIX, Mar. 2, 200720

Will Creeley & Greg Lukianoff, *New Media, Old Principles: Digital Communication and Free Speech on Campus*, 5 CHARLESTON L. REV. 333 (2011).....20

Will Creeley, *Journalism Student Suspended for Offending Hockey Coaches*, HUFFINGTON POST (Nov. 14, 2012).....21
